For entering or recording any deed or other instrument, twelve and one-half $(12\frac{1}{2})$ cents per folio, to be paid when the same is left for record.

Every certificate, twenty-five (25) cents.

For copies of any record, or papers when required, ten (10) cents per folio.

For recording any deed in any other than English lan-

guage, twenty (20) cents per folio.

Every entry of discharge of mortgage in margin of record, ten (10) cents.

Filing every other paper and making due entry thereof

when necessary, ten (10) cents.

Searching for every such paper on request, five (5) cents for every paper examined.

Searching record, ten (10) cents.

For an abstract of title, twenty-five (25) cents for every transfer, and fifty (50) cents for his certificate.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Approved March 7, 1881.

CHAPTER 121.

AN ACT RELATING TO STATISTICS CONCERNING THE SIOUX MASSACRE.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. It shall be the duty of each Town Assessor to furnish to the County Auditor, at the time of returning his assessment in the year one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881), in writing, all possible attainable information as to the number, names and ages of white persons killed and wounded by the Sioux (stating each separately), and amount of property destroyed in his township, during the massacre and raids of one thousand eight hundred and sixty-two (1862) and the succeeding years; also the names and number of the Indians thus engaged, so far as known, and what ones, if any, were killed and wounded; giving in each instance as to both whites and Indians, time and place, and any incidents of interest.

SEC. 2. It shall be the duty of the County Auditor to furnish the assessors with the necessary blanks for the above purpose, and forward the original information thus obtained,

Number, names and age of persons killed and property destroyed. County audtitor shall furnish necessary blanks. together with any comments as to the correctness of the same, and any additional matters germane to the subject, and which may tend to give a full statement of the outrages committed in his county, to the Secretary of the Historical Society, who shall file the same of record.

SEC. 3. This act shall only apply to counties wherein such outrages were committed, and shall be in force from its

passage.

Approved March 7, 1881.

CHAPTER 122.

AN ACT RELATING TO COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS IN CRIMINAL ACTIONS.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION. 1. In all criminal actions, upon the conviction or the defendant, the Court may, in its discretion, in addition to the punishment now or hereafter provided by law for such offense, and as a part of the sentence to be pronounced, adjudge that the defendant shall pay the whole or any part of the costs and disbursements of the prosecution, and payment thereof may be enforced in the same manner as is or may be provided for enforcing such sentence, or by execution against his property.

SEC. 2. The costs and disbursements when collected shall be paid into the treasury of the county where the conviction is had, for the use and benefit of such county: provided, the provisions of this act shall in no manner interfere with or change the payment of officers, witnesses or jurors fees, as

now provided by law.

Szc. 3 The provisions of this act shall not apply nor extend to any act done nor offense committed prior to the passage hereof.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and

after its passage.

Approved February 18, 1881.

Payment of costs of prosecution may be enforced against defendant.

How disposed of.